under applicable laws) and to issue fresh options, or to re-issue options that may have lapsed / 
cancelled / surrendered (including options which may lapse in future), already granted under the 
BIKAJI ESOP-I 2021 prior to the initial public offer of the Company up to the maximum number of 
45,00,000 (Forty-Five Lakhs) Options convertible into equity shares of the Company, in one or more 
tranches, not exceeding 45,00,000 (Forty-Five Lakhs) equity shares of face value of Rs. 1/- each 
(Rupees One), at such price and on such terms and conditions as may be fixed or determined by the 
Committee in accordance with the provisions of the applicable laws and the provisions of BIKAJI ESOP-
I 2021.”

[...]

International Limited - Employee Stock Option Scheme 2021 – Scheme I’ (“BIKAJI ESOP-I 2021” or 
“Scheme-I”) and ‘Bikaji Foods International Limited - Employee Stock Option Scheme 2021 – Scheme 
II’ (“BIKAJI-ESOP-II 2021” or “Scheme-II”). Under BIKAJI ESOP-I 2021, the Company was authorized 
to grant 45,00,000 (Forty-Five Lakhs) options and under BIKAJI-ESOP-II 2021, the Company was 
authorized to grant 5,00,000 (Five Lakhs) options. Prior to the Initial Public Offer (‘IPO’) of the 
Company, 8,45,500 options had already been granted to eligible Employees under the said BIKAJI